# 506752940 07/07/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6799757

		NEW	/ ASSIGNMENT			
ATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASS	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA					
			Name			Execution Da
THE ROYAL COLLEGE OF SURGEO		GEONS IN	ONS IN IRELAND			06/15/2021
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	ГА					
Name:	INTEGRA LIFESCIENCES CORPORATIO					
Street Address:	1100 C	100 CAMPUS ROAD				
Internal Address:	ATTN:	I: LAW DEPT./ IP GROUP				
City:	PRINCI	ETON				
State/Country:	NEW JI	ERSEY				
Postal Code:	08540					
					4	
Property Type			Number		]	
		17000000				
Application Number:		17222026				
		17222026			]	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D/ Fax Number:		17222026			]	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA	o the e-mai				
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA e sent to provideo	) the e-mai l; if that is	unsuccessful, it wil			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA e sent to provideo	<b>) the e-mai</b> <b>1; if that is</b> 609936540	<b>unsuccessful, it wi</b> 6	ll be sei		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e-mai I; if that is 609936540 natalia.barr	unsuccessful, it wil	ll be sei		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e-main l; if that is 609936540 natalia.barr NATALIA E	<b>unsuccessful, it wi</b> l 16 reto-powell@integral	ll be sei		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mai</i> <i>t; if that is</i> 609936540 natalia.barr NATALIA E 1100 CAMI	<b>unsuccessful, it wi</b> 16 reto-powell@integral 3ARRETO-POWELL	<b>ll be sei</b> ife.com		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provideo	<i>o the e-mai</i> <i>i; if that is</i> 609936540 natalia.barr NATALIA E 1100 CAMI ATTN: LAV	<i>unsuccessful, it wil</i> 16 reto-powell@integrali BARRETO-POWELL PUS ROAD	<i>II be sei</i>		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA e sent to provideo	<i>the e-mai</i> <i>if that is</i> 609936540 natalia.barr NATALIA E 1100 CAMI ATTN: LAV PRINCETC	<i>unsuccessful, it wil</i> 16 reto-powell@integrali BARRETO-POWELL PUS ROAD V DEPT./ IP GROUP	<i>II be sei</i>		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e-main f; if that is 609936540 natalia.barr NATALIA E 1100 CAMI ATTN: LAV PRINCETC	<i>unsuccessful, it wil</i> 6 reto-powell@integrali 8ARRETO-POWELL PUS ROAD V DEPT./ IP GROUP 0N, NEW JERSEY 08	<b>II be sei</b> ife.com 3540		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e-main f; if that is 609936540 natalia.barr NATALIA E 1100 CAMI ATTN: LAV PRINCETC ILS03 NATA	<i>unsuccessful, it wil</i> reto-powell@integrali BARRETO-POWELL PUS ROAD V DEPT./ IP GROUP DN, NEW JERSEY 08 39US	<b>II be sei</b> ife.com 3540		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e-main 609936540 natalia.barr NATALIA E 1100 CAMI ATTN: LAV PRINCETC ILSO NATA	<i>unsuccessful, it wil</i> 6 reto-powell@integral 8ARRETO-POWELL PUS ROAD V DEPT./ IP GROUP 0N, NEW JERSEY 08 39US ALIA BARRETO-PO	<b>II be sei</b> ife.com 3540		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ATA e sent to provideo	o the e-main 609936540 natalia.barr NATALIA E 1100 CAMI ATTN: LAV PRINCETC ILSO NATA	<i>unsuccessful, it wil</i> reto-powell@integral BARRETO-POWELL PUS ROAD V DEPT./ IP GROUP DN, NEW JERSEY 08 39US ALIA BARRETO-PO alia Barreto-Powell/	<b>II be sei</b> ife.com 3540		

source=ILS039-Assignment-RCSItoIntegra#page2.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, The Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland, a Non-profit Institution having an address of 123 St. Stephens Green, Dublin 2, Ireland (the "Assignor"), has acquired ownership in certain new and useful improvements in DEVICES AND METHODS FOR NERVE REGENERATION (the "Invention") for which application for a Patent was made on April 5, 2021 as U.S. Patent Application No. 17/222,026 (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Integra LifeSciences Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1100 Campus Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property (defined below) and any United States and foreign patents thereof.

**NOW THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto the Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to:

said Invention;

- said Application, including any and all designs, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, provisionals to which said Application claim priority, non-provisional applications claiming priority to or having any relationship to any of the aforesaid, and reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all foreign and PCT applications claiming priority to any of the aforesaid;
- any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have been granted for any of the aforesaid, and any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof;
- any and all priority rights, convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to the Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or the securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto; and
- any and all rights to recover damages for past infringement of any and all said Letters Patent (collectively, all of the aforesaid the "Intellectual Property");

AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES, and likewise binds their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to execute additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said Invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the Invention, Application and any Letters Patent, including additional applications related to the Intellectual Property, and/or any applications for reissue or reexamination of any Letters Patent which may be granted for said Intellectual Property, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignment Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 056773 FRAME: 0024

#

#

# AND THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the United

States Patent and Trademark Office, and any offices of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Application and for said Invention to Assignee.

Assignor:

#### The Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland

By: <u>Addie Gallagher</u> Addie Gallagher (Jun 15, 2021 14:10 GMT+1)

Name: \_\_\_\_\_Aoife Gallagher

Title: Head of Innovation

\*\*\*\*\*

Assignee:

### **Integra LifeSciences Corporation**

By: \_\_\_\_

Name: Eva Tan

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: \_\_\_\_\_June 24, 2021

Assignment Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 056773 FRAME: 0025